
Week Gone/Ahead – 10th June 2022 

Centre Academy London (CAL) 

Dear Parents/Carers, Students & Staff. 

What a busy week we have had!  But it has been another good week. We 

continue to be impressed with the behaviour and positive attitude of the 

students taking examinations and we sincerely hope that their results reflect all 

their hard work!   However, it is not all work and no play.  Here is a flavour of our 

week.  

House tokens  

 

Well done Wandle who are racing ahead!  Determined to get back their Pizza 

Privilege for the end of term I think!  Come on Falcon & Effra!   

Students of the Week 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of School Award 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Louise Kindness to others 

Jaulie     Film Studies 

Dionte   Maths 

Arun T   Maths 

Jason     Maths 

 

 

 

 

 

  Alois      PE 

Parker   Science 

Dylan     Science 

Jake    Maths & English 

Evan    Theatre Studies 

Mercury  

For their mature attitude and behaviour with 

changes to their home room (GCSE exams) 

10  

house 

points! 

Wandle Wandle 



 

East Soar Presentation Thursday 9th June 

Thank you to the parents who came to see all 

the lovely photographs from our residential trip 

to East Soar last night. 

Thank you also for the lovely comments about 

my staff! They were touched by your gratitude. 

However, there were some funny comments 

made too.  One parent noted that in all the 

photographs shown, she only saw her son 

change his clothes once!   As my Brownie 

Leader used to say “Muck keeps you warm!” 

Note to staff:  we need to check  clothing next year!  

For those of you who were unable to come to the presentation, we will put up a 

display in our school so you can pop in one day and look.  There are some lovely ones 

of your children and it would be a shame to miss seeing them.  I’ll keep you posted. 

Trips Galore! 

Dare I say it, but now that the pandemic is hopefully 

over, we are venturing out as much as possible to take 

advantage of the good weather and the amazing 

museums and facilities around us. 

 

 

Not only did the students go to the Science Museum 

today (photos to follow next week) but we have the 

Horniman Museum and Gardens, London Aquarium 

and Kew Gardens to look forward to and visit soon.  

Dates at the bottom of the newsletter. 

 

Our proprietors, the Murphy family, have kindly paid 

for the cost of the trip to Kew Gardens for all our staff 

and students.  They too recognise the importance of 

positive mental health and this day is for everyone to 

enjoy the fresh air and the beautiful surroundings of 

Kew Gardens.  After such a difficult few years, I feel 

we all deserve it. 

 

Student Mental Health Survey 

Talking of Mental Health.  I promised you some feedback from our Student mental 

health survey conducted in May.  Mr Winship and Ms Shaker have kindly put the results 

into a report, which I will share with you, bit by bit, each week until the end of the 

term.  The full report will then be available on our Parent Teams.  Please bear in mind, 

not all our students completed the survey on that day but it is still useful to explore. 



1. I feel safe and happy a school last week 

No answer 1 

Always 9 

Often  11 

Sometimes 3 

Never 3 

 

 

 

 

 

A good start proportion of students are happy but we are mindful of the 6 students 

who are sometimes or never feel happy.  That is why we have mentors and why we 

keep in touch with you, if we suspect a student is not happy. 

 

2.  I feel safe and happy at home last week 

 

No answer 2 

Always 14 

Often  9 

Sometimes 2 

Never 0 

 

 

 

 

 

Good to see this result!  However, our safeguarding team are keeping an eye out for 

those two who do not feel safe or happy at home.  

 

3. I have everything I need for school 

 

 

 This is interesting, as we provide 

everything that they need at school 

or is it for school that they need?  

Our School Council will investigate 

this further.  More to follow next 

week. 



An advert from Mr Dorjee!  Don’t forget the Science Fair coming soon! 

CA Science Fair 2022 

Friday - June 24th 

Judging begins - 8:30 

Finish- 12: 15    

 

We welcome all the parents to support and appreciate our students’ work. 

Students’ projects will be presented at the approximate time slots shown 

below. 
Class  Room  Time slot 

Zephaniah and Phelps 

 

M 9 8:35 – 9:25 

 

Mercury M10 9:25  - 9:40 

 

Tajiri 

 

A1 9:40  - 10:15 

 

Fischer  M5 10:35 – 10:50 

 

HSD 

 

M1 11:00  -  12:15 

 



 

 

 

 

Dates for the diary    

 

Thursday 16.6.22   3pm – 4pm  HSD Parents’ Film Show – Coffee and biccies provided 

Friday 17.6.22        Trip to Horniman museum and Gardens 

Tuesday 21.6.22     London Aquarium 

Thursday 23.6.22   2pm – 4pm  Art Fair 

Friday 24.6.22        9.30am – 12.30pm Science Fair 

Monday 27.6.22    Whole school Mental Health Day at Kew Gardens 

Tuesday 28.6.22    Y8 vaccinations 

Friday 1.7.22          School closed.  INSET day for Graduation. 

Friday 8.7.22          Sports Day.  School finishes at 2pm. 

 

                                                  

 Parent feedback 

 

Please continue to email us at:   

Londonschool@centreacademy.co.uk. 

 

 

Have a good weekend, 

 

Kas Lee-Douglas 

Head of School 
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CA LONDON ACADEMIC YEAR 2022/2023 

Whilst every attempt has been made to publish dates accurately, the school reserves the right to 
change these dates should it be necessary to do so 

AUTUMN TERM 2022 

Inset day:      Thursday 1st September 2022 
    Friday 2nd September 2022 
 
First day:    Monday 5th September 2022 
Last day   Friday 21st October School finishes at 3pm  
Half term:  Monday 24th October to Friday 28th October 2022 
Last day of term:  Friday 9th December 2021 School finishes at 3pm 

SPRING TERM 2023 

Inset day:         Wednesday 4th January 2023 
 
First day:    Thursday 5th January 2023 
Last day:   Friday 10th February 2023 School finishes at 12pm (Teachers Inset 
1-3pm) 
Half term:  Monday 13th February to Friday 17th February 2023 
Last day of term:  Friday 24th March 2023 School finishes at 3pm 
 

SUMMER TERM 2023 

Inset day:        Friday 14th April 2023 
 
First day:    Monday 17th April 2023 
Last day:   Friday 26th May 2023  School finishes at 12pm (Teachers Inset 1-
3pm) 
Half term:  Monday 29th May to Friday 2nd June 2023 
Inset day:   Friday 30th of June -2023 (Graduation)  
Last day of term:  Friday 7th July 2023 (Sports Day) School finishes at 1pm 
 
Christmas Bank Holidays: 
Sunday 25th December/Monday 26th December 2022.  Substitute day Tuesday 27th December 
2022 
Sunday 1st January 2023.  Substitute Day:  Tuesday 3rd January 2023 
 
Easter Bank Holidays: 
Good Friday 7th April 2023 
Easter Monday 10th April 2023 
 
May Bank Holidays: 
Monday 1st May 2023 
Monday 29th May 2023 
 
6 staff INSET days 


